

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOLENEX LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 13-00993 (RJL)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MONTANA PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

James W. Porter, III (Bar No. 999070)
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street NW, Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 393-7150
Facsimile: (202) 719-8332
jporter@bradley.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

and

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
*Counsel for The Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Secretary’s Unilateral Cancellation of the Plaintiff’s Lease Will Discourage Socially Valuable Government Contracting. 2

II. The Secretary’s Unilateral Cancellation of the Plaintiff’s Lease Undermines Public Policy Favoring the Development of Federal Natural Resources. 5

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment, 477 U.S. 41 (1986)3

Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill, 332 U.S. 380 (1947)3

Franconia Assocs. v. United States, 536 U.S. 129 (2002)4

Harvey v. Udall, 384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1967)5

Lynch v. United States, 292 U.S. 571 (1934)4

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States, 530 U.S. 604 (2000)2, 3, 4

Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Berklund, 609 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1979)5

Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Pierson, 284 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1960)6

Solenex, LLC v. Jewell, 156 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2015)3

United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)3, 4

Statutes

Energy Policy Act of 1992, 42 U.S.C. § 13401 (2012)5

Energy Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)5

Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 437 (codified as amended at 30 U.S.C. §§ 181–287 (2012)).....2

Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970, 30 U.S.C. § 21A (2012)5

Other Authorities

Bureau of Land Mgmt., Dep’t of the Interior, 2014 Montana/Dakotas Annual Report1

C. Peck Hayne, Jr., Oil and Gas Survey, 34 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 819, 832 (2002)6

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981)3

Saul B. Suslick, et al., Uncertainty and Risk Analysis in Petroleum Exploration and Production, 6

TerrÆ 30 (2009)6
